
RESOLUTION NO. ___________________ 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, REPEALING 
RESOLUTION NO. R-2020-112 AND AMENDING THE ONE 
YEAR ACTION PLAN FOR FEDERAL PROGRAM FISCAL 
YEAR 2019-2020 TO ALLOCATE $739,276.00 OF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT COVID-19 
FUNDS; AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2020 
OPERATING BUDGET. 

 
 

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2020, the City Commission passed and adopted 
Resolution No. R-2020-112 that amended the 2015-2016, 2016-2017, 2017-2018, 
2018-2019 and 2019-2020 to allocate $739,276.00 Of Community Development Block 
Grant (“CDBG”) COVID-19 funds and re-allocated $1,050,123.21 of Home Investment 
Partnerships Act (“HOME”) funds; and 
 

WHEREAS, after Resolution No. R-2020-112 was passed and adopted by the 
City Commission, it was discovered by the Community Development Division that the 
Sun Sentinel did not publish the required Public Hearing Advertisement in the 
newspaper; and  
 

WHEREAS, due to the error regarding the public hearing advertisement, a new 
public hearing is required for the allocation of the CDBG funds for federal Fiscal Year 
2019 through 2020; and 

 
WHEREAS, the amendment of CDBG funds for federal Program Years 2015 

through 2019 will be brought back to the City Commission at a later date, as such 
amendment requires a different notice requirement; and 

 
WHEREAS, proper notice has been provided to the citizens of Hollywood to 

provide the opportunity for citizens to comment in accordance with COVID-19 waiver 
requirements set forth in 24 CFR 91.105(c)(2) and (k) and 24 CFR 91.401; and 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority provided under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief 
and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act, the United States Department of Housing and 
Urban Development allocated supplemental CDBG funding with specific waivers to 
respond to the COVID-19 health emergency (“CDBG-CV”); and  
 

WHEREAS, the City has received an appropriation of CDBG-CV funding that is 
available to be allocated for program use; and  

 
 
 



 
WHEREAS, staff recommends allocating CDBG-CV funds as follows: 
 
Job Referral/Placement       $ 30,000.00 
Food Pantry         $ 40,000.00 
General Emergency Asst.      $46,420.80 
Micro-Enterprise Asst.      $475,000.00 
General Administration      $147,855.20 
 
Total CDBG-CV Investment     $739,276.00. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:  

 
Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed 

as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution. 
 
Section 2: That Resolution No. R-2020-112 is repealed in its entirety. 

 
Section 3: That it authorizes and approves amending the One Year Action 

Plan for federal Program Year 2019 through 2020, as set forth in the attached Exhibit 
“1”. 
 

Section 4: That these Amendments, Adjustments and Transfers of funding to 
the 2020 Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2019 and set forth 
in detail in the attached Exhibit “1” are adopted and authorized as Amendments to the 
Operating Budget of the Special Revenue Fund of the City of Hollywood, Florida, for 
Fiscal Year 2020.  

 
Section 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately 

upon its passage and adoption. 
 
 
 
 
 

[This space intentionally left blank] 



A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, 
FLORIDA, REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. R-2020-112 AND AMENDING THE ONE 
YEAR ACTION PLAN FOR FEDERAL PROGRAM FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 TO 
ALLOCATE $739,276.00 OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT COVID-
19 FUNDS; AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2020 OPERATING BUDGET.  
 
 
 
  
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this                    day of                              , 2020. 
 
 
 
       ______________________________ 
       JOSH LEVY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC 
CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance of 
the City of Hollywood, Florida, only. 
 
 
__________________________________ 
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES 
CITY ATTORNEY 


